

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LARRY STEVEN WILKINS; JANE B. STANTON,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JAMES M. MANLEY
Pacific Legal Foundation
3217 East Shea Blvd.
No. 108
Phoenix, AZ 85028
jmanley@pacificlegal.org

ETHAN BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
839 W. 3600 S.
Bountiful, UT 84010
eblevins@pacificlegal.org

JEFFREY W. MCCOY*
**Counsel of Record*
DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall
Suite 1290
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
jmccoy@pacificlegal.org
dschiff@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Factual Background	6
B. Procedural Background.....	9
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	11
I. Certiorari Should Be Granted To Resolve a Circuit Split About Whether the Quiet Title Act’s Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional	11
A. The circuit split began before this Court’s recent cases describing how to determine whether a statute of limitations is jurisdictional.....	12
B. This Court’s recent cases undermine the reasoning of those circuits that have held the Quiet Title Act’s statute of limitations is jurisdictional.....	14
C. Only this Court can resolve the circuit split	15

II. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because the Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents About How Courts Determine Whether an Act’s Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional 18

A. This Court’s recent precedents hold that Congress must clearly state when a statute of limitations is jurisdictional..... 18

B. The Quiet Title Act does not provide a clear statement that the statute of limitations is jurisdictional..... 19

C. Instead of applying this Court’s recent precedents, the court below applied outdated circuit precedent 21

III. Certiorari Should Be Granted Because Whether the Quiet Title Act’s Statute of Limitations Is Jurisdictional Affects Landowners’ Ability To Vindicate Their Property Rights 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

APPENDIX

Opinion, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed Sept. 15, 2021.....A-1

Memorandum, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, filed Sept. 15, 2021.....B-1

Order, U.S. District Court for the District of Montana, filed Aug. 11, 2020.....C-1

Order, U.S. District Court for the
District of Montana, filed May 26, 2020D-1

Findings and Recommendation,
U.S. District Court for the
District of Montana, filed Feb. 4, 2020E-1

Order denying petition for rehearing en banc,
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit,
filed Nov. 23, 2021F-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y&H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	5, 13, 18, 21
<i>Bank One Tex., N.A. v. United States</i> , 157 F.3d 397 (5th Cir. 1998)	12, 14
<i>Bar K Ranch, LLC v. United States</i> , No. CV-19-6-BU-BMM, 2019 WL 5328782 (D. Mont. Oct. 21, 2019)	16
<i>Block v. N. Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & Sch. Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	12–15
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 142 S. Ct. 55 (2021)	4
<i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson, Mo.</i> , 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Cheyenne Arapaho Tribes of Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 558 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	12, 27
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	5
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	5
<i>Edmonson v. Eagle Nat’l Bank</i> , 922 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>F.E.B. Corp. v. United States</i> , 818 F.3d 681 (11th Cir. 2016)	12, 17
<i>Fidelity Expl. & Prod. Co. v. United States</i> , 506 F.3d 1182 (9th Cir. 2007)	6, 18, 22

<i>Fort Bend Cty., Texas v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	4, 21, 23, 28
<i>Gad v. Kansas State Univ.</i> , 787 F.3d 1032 (10th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Assocs., M.D.'s, P.A.</i> , 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>GBForefront, L.P. v. Forefront Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 888 F.3d 29 (3d Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Glob. Tech., Inc. v. Yubei (XinXiang) Power Steering Sys. Co.</i> , 807 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2015)	27
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	5
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017)	4–5, 13
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	4–5, 18, 21
<i>Herr v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 803 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	5
<i>In re Bonvillian Marine Serv., Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 787 (5th Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Irwin v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	24
<i>Kingman Reef Atoll Invs., L.L.C. v. United States</i> , 541 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knapp v. United States</i> , 636 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1980)	12, 14

<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	26
<i>Menchaca v. Chrysler Credit Corp.</i> , 613 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Myers v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue Serv.</i> , 928 F.3d 1025 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	17, 19
<i>Payne v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , No. CV 17-00490-AB, 2017 WL 6819927 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2017).....	16
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010)	4–5, 21
<i>Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. United States</i> , 945 F.2d 765 (4th Cir. 1991)	12, 15
<i>Rio Grande Silvery Minnow (Hybognathus amarus) v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> , 599 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2010)	3
<i>Roberts v. Corrothers</i> , 812 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	25–26
<i>Scarborough v. Principi</i> , 541 U.S. 401 (2004)	5
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2013)	3–5, 18–19, 28
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of Lake Traverse Rsrv. v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018)	16–17

<i>Skranak v. Castenada</i> , 425 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2005)	6, 12, 18, 21–22
<i>Spirit Lake Tribe v. North Dakota</i> , 262 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2001)	12, 14
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	9
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	3
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	5
<i>Thornhill Publ’g Co. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979)	4, 27
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs & Trainmen Gen. Comm. of Adjustment, Cent. Region</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009)	5
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	22–24
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warren v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. United States</i> , 569 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2009)	3, 11–14
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1346.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1346(f)	2, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2401(b)	20
28 U.S.C. § 2409a.....	2, 20, 22
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(a)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(e).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)	2–3, 19–20
Pub. L. No. 92-562, 86 Stat. 1176 (Oct. 25, 1972).....	20, 22

Other Authorities

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> (No. 20-1472), cert. granted Sept. 30, 2021	19
Vincent, Carol Hardy & Hanson, Laura A., Congressional Research Service, <i>Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data</i> (Feb. 2020), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/R/R 42346	27
